Phymckmimy, Vol. 26, No. 6. pp. 1739-1742, 1987. 003 I -9422iB7 $3.00 + 0.00
Printed in Great Britain. Pqamon Joutds Ltd.
SULCATINE, A NORSESQUITERPENE FROM THE FUNGUS LAURZLZA
SULCATA*
ALBERTO ARNONE, GIANLUCA NASINI, GEMMA ASSANTE,~ HENRY J. ROEIJMANS$ and GUSBER-IUS W. VAN EIJK$
Dipattimento di Chimica del Politecnico. Centro de1 C. N. R. per k Sostanze Organiche Naturali, Piazza L. da Vinci 32,20133 Mikno,
Italy; tlstituto di Patologia Vegetak, Facolti di Agmria, Universitti di Milano, via Celoria 2.20133 Milano, Italy; ~Centraalbureau
voor SchimtnckuIturu, Oosterstraat 1.3742 SK Baam, Netherlands

part XVII see Asaante, G. and Nasini, G. (1987) Phytochemisrry
26,703.
*The numbering system is that used for the protoilludane
skeleton [6].
the presence of a trisubstituted double bond (C-5 and C-
6). while 12 resonances were attributed to three methyl
(C12, C-13 and C-14X three methylene (C-l, C-4 and C-
IO), four methine (C-2, C-7, C-8 and C-9), two of them
oxygen-bearing and two qua&nary (C-3 and C-l 1) sp’-
hybridti carbon atoms. Chemical shift criteria and the
anaiyais of ‘H-‘)C coupling constants in the fully ‘H-
coupkd “CNMR spectrum, in conjunction with low-
power specific ‘H decouplings which enabled us 10
correlate ‘H and “C resonances, permitted their assign-
ment (Tabk 1).
The ‘HNMR spectrum contained three broadened
singlets at 61.18, 1.10, and 0.94 which were assigned to
tertiary methyl groups. The remainder of the spectrum
exhibited extensive fine structure. First order analysis of
these multiples yielded the chemical shifts and the coup
ling constants (Table 2) which permitted, in conjuriction
with 13C NMR spectral data, the fragments (5) and (6) to
be corlstitllted.
The chemical shift values and the magnitude of the
geminal and vicinal coupling constants possessed by Hz-l,
H-2, H-7, H-8, H-9 and Hz-lo, as corroborated by
extensive homonuclau decoupling experiments, led to the
constitution of fragment 5. In fact the characteristic
downfield shift experienced by H-7 and H-8 of the
OR
1 R-H
2 R - WMe
3 R - QlPh
4 R - Ii; S.6-dIhydro
I739
1740 A. ARNONE et al.
Table I. “CNMR spectral data of sulcatim I (75.47 MHx,
CDcI3)
C C
1 42.69 t (128). 8 79.12 d (143)
2 46.81 d (129) 9 44.14 d (128)
3 44.437 s 10 46.95 t (128)
4 45.46 I(139) 11 39.62t s
5 129.81 d (172) 12 23.01 q (126)
6 154.38
sl (145)
13 26.78 4 (125)
7 71.13 14 29.26 Q (125)
l Vahks in parentheses are directly bonded (‘JCH )coupling
constants in Hz.
tAssignments may he interchanged.
S 6
l Due to thccompkxity of this spectrum a detailed analysis was
not performed.
diacetate 2 relative to the corresponding proton in
sulcatine (1) (As1.17 and 1.61 ppm) placed the hydroxy
groups at C-7 and C-8. Moreover the additional small
coupling of 2.1 Hz between H-l/l and H-1Ofl suggested
that the corresponding carbon atoms are linked to the
quaternary C-l 1 to form the cyclopentane ring C, as
appreciable four-bond coupling is observed along a W-
type path in related saturated systems [l, 73.
The presence of a cyclobutene moiety (6) was inferred
from the “CNMR data. In fact the magnitude of the
directly bonded 13C-‘H coupling constants (‘J&of 172
and 139 Hz observed for the resonances at 6 129.8 1 and
45.46, which have been correlated with the vinylic proton
at 66.04 (H-S) and the methylene protons at 62.21 and
2.12 (H,-4), is diagnostic for proton-bearing cyclobutene
carbon atoms [8]. In addition, the value of the couplings
between H-S and Hz4 is in agreement with a vicinal
position of these protons [83. The location of the HJ-12 at
C-3 followed from the W-type long-range coupling